

No. 23-1725

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ROBERT DECKER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KATHERINE SIREVELD, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Illinois, No. 3:19-cv-00233 (Gilbert, J.)

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

RACHELLE AUD CROWE

United States Attorney

DANIEL TENNY

CAROLINE W. TAN

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7236
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 616-4171*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Factual Background.....	2
B. Prior Appeal	5
C. Current Appeal.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. The First Amendment does not require prison officials to supply inmates with the daily Federal Register.....	16
A. Prison inmates have limited First Amendment rights.	16
B. The Bureau did not violate Decker’s First Amendment rights.....	19
1. Decker identifies no policy restricting him from accessing the Federal Register, and there is no First Amendment obligation to affirmatively provide that resource.	21
2. The Bureau’s decisions about the contents of its prison libraries readily pass constitutional muster under <i>Turner</i>	24

II. The district court did not abuse its discretion when it denied Decker’s motions for recruitment of counsel, and in any event, Decker was not prejudiced..... 31

A. Recruitment-of-counsel law reflects the realities of pro bono representation. 31

B. The district court reasonably exercised its discretion when it denied Decker’s motions for recruitment of counsel. 34

C. Decker was not prejudiced by the denials of his motions to recruit counsel..... 46

CONCLUSION 48

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 548 U.S. 521 (2006)	21
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	21
<i>Decker v. Barr</i> , No. 19-cv-00233-JPG, 2020 WL 1955283 (S.D. Ill. Apr. 23, 2020)	5
<i>Decker v. Garland</i> : 841 F. App'x 1011 (7th Cir. 2021)	6
No. 19-cv-233-JPG, 2023 WL 2743584 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2023)	12
<i>Dewitt v. Corizon, Inc.</i> , 760 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2014)	39, 41, 43
<i>Duncan v. Wisconsin Dep't of Health & Family Servs.</i> , 166 F.3d 930 (7th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Eagan v. Dempsey</i> , 987 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2021)	16, 33, 34, 36, 39, 41
<i>Henderson v. Ghosh</i> , 755 F.3d 559 (7th Cir. 2014)	36, 41, 43
<i>Hershberger v. Scaletta</i> , 33 F.3d 955 (8th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Jackson v. Frank</i> , 509 F.3d 389 (7th Cir. 2007)	12, 17, 18, 19, 22, 25, 26, 27, 29
<i>James v. Eli</i> , 889 F.3d 320–28 (7th Cir. 2018)	35, 42
<i>Johnson v. Goord</i> , 445 F.3d 532 (2d Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Jones v. North Carolina Prisoners' Labor Union, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 119 (1977)	21

Koutnik v. Brown,
456 F.3d 777 (7th Cir. 2006) 22

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996) 24

Mays v. Springborn,
575 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2009) 19

McCaa v. Hamilton,
893 F.3d 1027 (7th Cir. 2018) 31, 33, 41, 43, 45

Mejia v. Pfister,
988 F.3d 415 (7th Cir. 2021) 16, 34, 40, 42, 44, 46

Ortiz v. Downey,
561 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2009) 24

Overton v. Bazzetta,
539 U.S. 126 (2003) 19, 21, 27, 29

Pennewell v. Parish,
923 F.3d 486 (7th Cir. 2019) 41, 43

Perry v. Sims,
990 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2021) 34, 36, 40, 44

Pickus v. U.S. Bd. of Parole,
543 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1976) 23

Procunier v. Martinez,
416 U.S. 396 (1974) 21

Pruitt v. Mote
503 F.3d 647 (7th Cir. 2007) *passim*

Riker v. Lemmon,
798 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 2015) 28

Santiago v. Wells,
599 F.3d 749 (7th Cir. 2010) 35, 36, 43

Shaw v. Murphy,
532 U.S. 223 (2001) 17, 19

Shimer v. Washington,
100 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 1996) 29, 30

Thornburgh v. Abbott,
490 U.S. 401 (1989) 17, 18, 21

Turner v. Safley,
482 U.S. 78 (1987) 12, 17, 18, 21, 25, 48

Van den Bosch v. Raemisch,
658 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2011) 16, 22

Van Poyck v. Singletary,
106 F.3d 1558–60 (11th Cir. 1997) 23

Walker v. Price,
900 F.3d 933–36 (7th Cir. 2018) 41, 43

Watts v. Kidman,
42 F.4th 755 (7th Cir. 2022) 31, 32, 33, 34

Statutes:

18 U.S.C. § 1956 5

21 U.S.C. § 846 5

28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(1) 31, 40

28 U.S.C. § 1915A 5

Other Authorities:

Bureau of Prisons, *Population Statistics*,
https://www.bop.gov/mobile/about/population_statistics.jsp
(last updated Mar. 7, 2024) 2

89 Fed. Reg. 14043 (Feb. 26, 2024) 3

89 Fed. Reg. 14495 (Feb. 27, 2024) 3
89 Fed. Reg. 14627 (Feb. 28, 2024) 3
